McDowell & Rackner PC

WENDY L. Mcinboo
Direct (603) 595-3922
wendy@mecd-law.com

July 2, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL
PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1431

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of 360networks’
Petition for Intervention.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Wend

cC: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 e Fax: 503.595.3928 & www.mcd-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 e Portland, Oregon 97204




2
3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

UM 1431 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first-

4 class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

5

6

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

below.

Dennis Ahlers

Integra Telecom of Oregon inc.
6160 Golden Hills Dr.

Golden Valley, MN 55416-1020
ddahlers@integratelecom.com

Michael Dougherty

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
michael.dougherty@state.or.us

Gordon Feighner
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
Gordon@oregoncub.org

Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Charles L. Best

Attorney at Law

1631 NE Broadway #538
Portland, OR 97232-1425
chuck@charleslbest.com

Paul C. Hays

Carney Buckley Hays & Marsh
1500 SW First Ave. Ste. 1015
Portland, OR 97201
pchayslaw@comcast.net

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Michael T. Weirich

Assistant Attorney General

Dept. of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@doj.state.or.us

Gregory J. Kopta

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Ave. Ste 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
gregkopta@dwt.com

Mark P. Trinchero

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW Fifth Ave. Ste 2300
Portland, OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

Robert Jenks
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

Scott Rubin

333 Oaklane

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
scott@publicutilityhome.com

Andrew Fisher

Comcast Phone of Oregon LLC
One Comcast Center
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Andrew_fisher@comcast.com

McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



© 00 N O O A W N -

N N N N N N e daa ma  my wd wd oy wd ed o
g H W N 2O O NN WwWN Ao

26

Page 2

Katherine K. Mudge
Covad Communications Co.

7000 N. Mopac Expressway, 2nd Fl.

Austin, TX 78731
kmudge@covad.com

Lyndall Nipps

TW Telecom of Oregon LLC
845 Camino Sur

Palm Springs, CA 92262-4157
lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com

Gergory M. Romano

Verizon Northwest, Inc.

1800 41st St.

MC WAO0105GC

Everett WA 98201

Gregory M. romano@yverizon.com

Greg Rogers
Level 3 Communications LLC
Greg.rogers@level3 .com

DATED: July 2, 2008.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Kevin L. Salville

Frontier Commun. of America Inc.
2378 Wilshire Blovd.

Mound, MN 55364
Kevin.saville@frontiercorp.com

Eugene M. Eng

Verizon Northwest Inc.

20575 NW Von Neumann Dr., Ste. 150
MC OR030156

Hillsboro, OR 97006
eugene.eng@vrizon.com

Rex M. Knowles

XO Communications Services Inc.
4050 Union Park Ave. Ste 400
Midvale, UT 84047
rex.knowles@xo.com

William A. Haas

Paetec Communications Inc.
1 Martha's Way

Cedar Rapids, 1A 52233

bill. haas@paetec.com

//4/ i %
Wendy Mcln%
Legal Assista

Of Attorneys for 360networks

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

-

UM 1431

In the Matter of the Joint Application of
Verizon Communications Inc. and Frontier | 360NETWORKS’ PETITION FOR
Communications Corporation for an Order | INTERVENTION

Declining to Assert Jurisdiction Over, or, in
the Alternative, Approving the Indirect
Transfer of Control of Verizon Northwest
Inc.

Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-001, 360networks (USA) inc.

o © oo N o oA w N

-—

(“360networks”) respectfully petitions the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the

11 “Commission”) for leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding with full party status
12 as described in OAR 860-011-0035. In support of this petition, 360networks states as
13 follows:
14 1.
15 The name and address of the Company are:
16 360networks (USA) inc.
867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160
17 Louisville, CO 80027
18 2.
19 360networks wishes to waive paper service in this docket. All correspondence in this

20 matter should be directed to:

21 360NETWORKS (USA) INC. MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
MICHEL SINGER-NELSON LISA F. RACKNER

22 867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160 520 SW 6TH ST. STE. 830
Louisville, CO 80027 PORTLAND, OR 97204

23 Telephone: 303-854 5513 Telephone: 503-595-3925

o4 Email: MNelson@360.net Email: lisa@mcd-law.com

25

26

Page 1 - 360NETWORKS' PETITION McDowell & Rackner PG

FOR INTERVENTION 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



© 0 N OO O H W N -

-~ A a4 A a A o
~N 0O O A W ON A O

WENDY MCINDOO

520 SW 6TH ST. STE. 830
PORTLAND, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-595-3922
Email: wendy@mcd-law.com

3.

360networks is a wholesale supplier of communications services and a registered
competitive local exchange carrier in the State of Oregon. 360networks currently has an
interconnection agreement with Verizon Northwest, Inc. (“Verizon”) in Oregon and is a
wholesale customer of Verizon’s products, both through its interconnection agreements and

through tariffs.
4,

36_Onetworks has a substantial interest in the proposed transfer of control of Verizon
to Frontier Communications Corporation (‘Frontier”). Verizon is the second largest
incumbent local exchange carrier in Oregon. 360networks relies on interconnection with,
and related services and facilities obtained from, Verizon to offer and provide service to
360networks’s customers in Verizon’s service territory. 360networks seeks to participate in

this proceeding to ensure that the proposed transaction will not adversely impact

N DN N N N N A a
a K W N a2 O ©O© oo

26

competition in Oregon or 360networks’s rights and ability to obtain the interconnection and
related services and facilities it needs to provide its telecommunications services.
5

The evidence, if any, and briefing presented by 360networks will be of material value
to the Commission in its determination of the issues involved in this proceeding, and
360networks’s intervention will not broaden those issues or delay the proceedings.
i
i
1

Page2 - 360NETWORKS’ PETITION

FOR INTERVENTION McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



CONCLUSION

-—

2 For all of the above reasons, 360networks’s Petition to Intervene should be granted.
3
4
5 DATED: F-7- 07 MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
° W /@/Q/
7 Lisa F. Rackner
8
9 360NETWORKS (USA) INC.
10 Michel Singer—NeLson -
867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160
11 Louisville, CO 80027
12 Of Attorneys for 360networks (USA) inc.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page3 - 360NETWORKS' PETITION
FOR INTERVENTION McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



