McDowell & Rackner PC

WENDY L. MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

July 2, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1431

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of 360networks' Petition for Intervention.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

4 McIndoo

Wendy L. Mélhdoo

cc: Service List

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in UM 1431 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first-3 class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated 4 below. 5 6 7 **Dennis Ahlers** Michael T. Weirich Integra Telecom of Oregon Inc. Assistant Attorney General 8 6160 Golden Hills Dr. Dept. of Justice Golden Valley, MN 55416-1020 **Regulated Utility & Business Section** 9 ddahlers@integratelecom.com 1162 Court St. NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 10 michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us 11 Michael Dougherty Gregory J. Kopta Public Utility Commission of Oregon Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 12 PO Box 2148 1201 Third Ave. Ste 2200 Salem, OR 97308-2148 Seattle, WA 98101-1688 13 michael.dougherty@state.or.us gregkopta@dwt.com 14 Gordon Feighner Mark P. Trinchero Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon **Davis Wright Tremaine LLP** 15 Gordon@oregoncub.org 1300 SW Fifth Ave. Ste 2300 Portland, OR 97201-5682 16 marktrinchero@dwt.com 17 Catriona McCracken **Robert Jenks** Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 18 catriona@oregoncub.org bob@oregoncub.org 19 Charles L. Best Scott Rubin Attorney at Law 333 Oaklane 20 1631 NE Broadway #538 Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Portland, OR 97232-1425 scott@publicutilityhome.com 21 chuck@charleslbest.com 22 Paul C. Hays Andrew Fisher Carney Buckley Hays & Marsh Comcast Phone of Oregon LLC 23 1500 SW First Ave. Ste. 1015 One Comcast Center Portland, OR 97201 Philadelphia, PA 19103 24 pchayslaw@comcast.net Andrew_fisher@comcast.com 25 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

1		
2	Katherine K. Mudge Covad Communications Co. 7000 N. Mopac Expressway, 2nd F	Kevin L. Salville Frontier Commun. of America Inc. 1. 2378 Wilshire Blovd.
3	Austin, TX 78731 kmudge@covad.com	Mound, MN 55364 Kevin.saville@frontiercorp.com
4	Lyndall Nipps	Eugene M. Eng
5	TW Telecom of Oregon LLC 845 Camino Sur	Verizon Northwest Inc. 20575 NW Von Neumann Dr., Ste. 150
6	Palm Springs, CA 92262-4157 lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com	MC OR030156 Hillsboro, OR 97006
7	. <u>,</u>	eugene.eng@vrizon.com
8	Gergory M. Romano Verizon Northwest, Inc. 1800 41st St. MC WA0105GC Everett WA 98201 Gregory M. romano@verizon.com	Rex M. Knowles XO Communications Services Inc.
9		4050 Union Park Ave. Ste 400 Midvale, UT 84047
10		rex.knowles@xo.com
11	Greg Rogers	William A. Haas
12	Level 3 Communications LLC Greg.rogers@level3 .com	Paetec Communications Inc. 1 Martha's Way
13		Cedar Rapids, IA 52233 bill.haas@paetec.com
14		
15	DATED: July 2, 2009.	
16		
17		Wendy McIndoo
18		Wendy McIndog Legal Assistant
19		Of Attorneys for 360networks
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
2	UM 1431
3	
6 7	In the Matter of the Joint Application of Verizon Communications Inc. and Frontier Communications Corporation for an Order Declining to Assert Jurisdiction Over, or, in the Alternative, Approving the Indirect Transfer of Control of Verizon Northwest Inc.
8	
9	Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-001, 360networks (USA) inc.
10	("360networks") respectfully petitions the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the
11	"Commission") for leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding with full party status
12	as described in OAR 860-011-0035. In support of this petition, 360networks states as
13	follows:
14	1.
15	The name and address of the Company are:
16 17	360networks (USA) inc. 867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160 Louisville, CO 80027
18	2.
19	360networks wishes to waive paper service in this docket. All correspondence in this
20	matter should be directed to:
21	360NETWORKS (USA) INC. MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
22	MICHEL SINGER-NELSON LISA F. RACKNER 867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160 520 SW 6TH ST. STE. 830
23	Louisville, CO 80027 PORTLAND, OR 97204 Telephone: 303-854 5513 Telephone: 503-595-3925
24	Email: MNelson@360.net Email: lisa@mcd-law.com
25	
26	
Page	1 - 360NETWORKS' PETITION McDowell & Rackner PC FOR INTERVENTION 520 SW Sixth Avenue Suite 6

 1
 WENDY MCINDOO

 2
 520 SW 6TH ST. STE. 830

 PORTLAND, OR 97204
 PORTLAND, OR 97204

 Telephone: 503-595-3922
 Email: wendy@mcd-law.com

 4
 3.

6 360networks is a wholesale supplier of communications services and a registered 7 competitive local exchange carrier in the State of Oregon. 360networks currently has an 8 interconnection agreement with Verizon Northwest, Inc. ("Verizon") in Oregon and is a 9 wholesale customer of Verizon's products, both through its interconnection agreements and 10 through tariffs.

4.

11

360networks has a substantial interest in the proposed transfer of control of Verizon 13 to Frontier Communications Corporation ("Frontier"). Verizon is the second largest 14 incumbent local exchange carrier in Oregon. 360networks relies on interconnection with, 15 and related services and facilities obtained from, Verizon to offer and provide service to 16 360networks's customers in Verizon's service territory. 360networks seeks to participate in 17 this proceeding to ensure that the proposed transaction will not adversely impact 18 competition in Oregon or 360networks's rights and ability to obtain the interconnection and 19 related services and facilities it needs to provide its telecommunications services.

20

5

The evidence, if any, and briefing presented by 360networks will be of material value to the Commission in its determination of the issues involved in this proceeding, and 360networks's intervention will not broaden those issues or delay the proceedings.

24 /////

25 /////

26 /////

Page 2 - 360NETWORKS' PETITION FOR INTERVENTION

1	со	NCLUSION
2	For all of the above reasons, 360ne	etworks's Petition to Intervene should be granted.
3		
4		
5	DATED: 7-2-09	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
6		hung King X
7		Lisa F. Rackner
8		
9		360NETWORKS (USA) INC.
10		Michel Singer-Nelson 867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160
11		Louisville, CO 80027
12		Of Attorneys for 360networks (USA) inc.
13		
14		
15		
16		
17	n na hanna an ann tantar a' an a'	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
Page 3	- 360NETWORKS' PETITION FOR INTERVENTION	

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204